

No. 98-963

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,  
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,  
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,  
LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION,  
NATIONAL CITIZENS LEGAL NETWORK,  
U.S. BORDER CONTROL, AND  
POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JOHN S. MILES  
ALAN WOLL  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Suite 1070  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

HERBERT W. TITUS  
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.  
5221 Indian River Road  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 467-0616

*\*Counsel of Record*

June 7, 1999

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE. . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
I.    THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW TO MISSOURI’S LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO POLITICAL CAMPAIGNS . . . . .	2
II.   CAMPAIGN FINANCE LIMITATIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEES PRESERVING THE PEOPLE’S SOVEREIGNTY. . . . .	6
A.   THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S SPEECH, PRESS AND ASSEMBLY CLAUSES PRESERVE THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF POPULAR SOVEREIGNTY OVER GOVERNMENT. . . . .	6
B.   CAMPAIGN FINANCE LIMITS SERVE NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE. . . . .	11
C.   LIMITATIONS ON CAMPAIGN FINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATE IN FAVOR OF INCUMBENTS, THE INSTITUTIONAL PRESS AND MAJOR PARTY CANDIDATES. . . . .	15

1. Limits on Campaign Finance Are Incumbent Protection Legislation.....	17
2. Limits on Campaign Finance Benefit the Institutional Press..	21
3. Limits on Campaign Finance Benefit the Two Major Parties..	24
D. LIMITATIONS ON CAMPAIGN FINANCE REQUIRE AN ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF ANONYMOUS POLITICAL SPEECH.....	25
CONCLUSION. ....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Art. IV, Sec. 4. . . . .	8
Amendment I. . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV. . . . .	7-8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Federal Election Campaign Act,	
2 U.S.C. section 431, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	10, <i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. section 431(9)(B). . . . .	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(e) (1998 Supp.). . . . .	21
Sedition Act of 1798. . . . .	13,14
Sedition Act of 1918. . . . .	13
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919). . . . .	14
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> ,	
494 U.S. 652 (1990). . . . .	7
<u>Barron v. Baltimore</u> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833). . . . .	7
<u>Bates v. Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960). . . . .	27
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</u> ,	
459 U.S. 87 (1982). . . . .	27
<u>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</u> ,	
<u>et al.</u> , 525 U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999). . . . .	6,27-28
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Carver v. Nixon</u> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996). . . . .	3
<u>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</u> ,	
518 U.S. 604 (1996). . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</u> ,	
367 U.S. 1 (1961) . . . . .	26

<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</u> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1822 (D.Colo. Feb. 18, 1999).	16, 24-25
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	22
<u>Fiske v. Kansas</u> , 274 U.S. 380 (1927).	6
<u>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.</u> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).	27
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).	8
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	6
<u>Lambert v. California</u> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).	29
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).	5
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</u> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).	27
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).	6
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	27
<u>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	22
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	27
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	11, 14
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).	7
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).	9
<u>Rex v. Tutchin</u> , 14 Howell's State Trials 1095 (1704).	13
<u>Russell v. Burris</u> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998).	3
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).	6
<u>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</u> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998).	3, 10
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).	7

<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960). . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876). . . . .	7
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995). . . . .	8,9

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Advisory Opinion 1996-2, Federal Election Commission.	19
<u>Atlanta Constitution</u> , p. A18, May 21, 1999. . . . .	23
Common Cause, <u>87 Percent of House Incumbents In Financially Uncompetitive Races</u> (November 2, 1998).	20
<u>Fairfax Journal</u> , June 13, 1980, p. 1. . . . .	23
<u>Federalist No. 10</u> . . . . .	8
<u>Federal Activity of House Campaigns 1997-98</u> , Federal Election Commission. . . . .	19
Federal Election Commission News Release, <u>FEC Reports On Congressional Fundraising For 1997-98</u> (April 28, 1999). . . . .	20
John L. Kelley, <u>Bringing The Market Back In: The Political Revitalization Of Market Liberalism</u> , New York University Press (1997). . . . .	20
Lawrence, "Eclipse of Liberty: Civil Liberties in the United States during the First World War," 21 <u>Wayne L. Rev.</u> 33 (1974). . . . .	13
James Madison, "Report on the Virginia Resolutions" reprinted in <u>Sources of our Liberties</u> , pp. 425-26 (Perry, ed., American Bar Foundation: 1972). . . . .	9,14
J. Miller, <u>Crisis in Freedom</u> (1951). . . . .	13
James C. Miller, III, <u>Monopoly Politics</u> , Hoover Institution Press (1999).. . . . .	18,19
<u>New York Times 1999 Almanac</u> . . . . .	22

Eric O'Keefe and Aaron Steelman, <u>The End of Representation: How Congress Stifles Electoral Competition</u> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 279 (Aug. 20, 1997). . . . .	19
Project Vote Smart, <u>Missouri State Legislative Election 1998</u> . . . . .	20
Kimberly Shankman and Roger Pilon, <u>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause to Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government</u> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 326 (Nov. 23, 1998). . . . .	8
Clarence Thomas, "The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment," <u>Harvard Journal of Law and Public Policy</u> 12 (1989). . . . .	8
<u>Wall Street Journal Almanac 1999</u> . . . . .	22
<u>Washington Post</u> , p. A24, May 24, 1999. . . . .	23
